



Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2017 and 2016

(Unaudited)

MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Minera Alamos Inc. ("Minera Alamos" or the "Company") are the responsibility of management and the Board of Directors.

The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management on behalf of the Board of Directors, in accordance with the accounting policies disclosed in the notes to the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements. Where necessary, management has made informed judgments and estimates in accounting for transactions which were not complete at the statement of financial position date. In the opinion of management, the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared within acceptable limits of materiality and are in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34-Interim Financial Reporting using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards appropriate in the circumstances.

Management has established processes, which are in place to provide it sufficient knowledge to support management representations that it has exercised reasonable diligence that (i) the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not contain any untrue statement of material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances under which it is made, as of the date of, and for the periods presented by, the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements and (ii) the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Company, as of the date of and for the periods presented by the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

The Board of Directors is responsible for reviewing and approving the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements together with other financial information of the Company and for ensuring that management fulfills its financial reporting responsibilities. An Audit Committee assists the Board of Directors in fulfilling this responsibility. The Audit Committee meets with management to review the financial reporting process and the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements together with other financial information of the Company. The Audit Committee reports its findings to the Board of Directors for its consideration in approving the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements together with other financial information of the Company for issuance to the shareholders.

Management recognizes its responsibility for conducting the Company's affairs in compliance with established financial standards, and applicable laws and regulations, and for maintaining proper standards of conduct for its activities.

NOTICE TO READER

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these unaudited interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

Minera Alamos Inc.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Notes	June 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
Assets			
Current Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 7,636,481	\$ 607,096
Restricted Cash		30,039	30,031
Prepaid expenses and deposits		49,173	65,989
Taxes receivable		197,988	233,514
		7,913,681	936,630
Property and equipment	7.	526,047	810,844
		<u>\$ 8,439,728</u>	<u>\$ 1,747,474</u>
Liabilities			
Currents Liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	6.&15.	\$ 631,134	\$ 1,083,841
		631,134	1,083,841
Long term liabilities	6.	1,443,415	1,107,414
		2,074,549	2,191,255
Shareholders Equity			
Share capital	8.	44,372,921	36,525,360
Contributed surplus		3,428,063	3,428,063
Options reserve	10.	1,236,650	1,116,650
Warrants reserve	8. & 9.	3,579,331	3,191,537
Deficit		(46,251,787)	(44,705,391)
		6,365,179	(443,781)
		<u>\$ 8,439,728</u>	<u>\$ 1,747,474</u>

Basis of Presentation and Going Concern (note 2)

Approved by the Board:

Signed: "Bruce Durham"

Director

Signed: "Darren Koningen"

Director

See accompanying notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

Minera Alamos Inc.

Condensed interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

		For the three months ended March 31,		For the six months ended June 30,	
	<i>Notes</i>	2017	2016	2017	2016
Expenses					
Depreciation and amortization	7.	\$ 1,445	\$ 1,309	2,899	2,711
Exploration and evaluation	6.	246,134	1,004,980	541,544	1,117,127
Insurance		4,076	7,090	11,800	14,489
Interest expense		-	168	-	335
Investor relations		67,365	30,661	99,013	44,391
Office and administration		77,313	34,848	131,775	79,090
Professional fees		95,982	52,891	142,636	74,574
Salaries and compensation	15.	252,773	489,183	432,309	546,124
Share-based compensation		120,000	-	120,000	-
Transfer agent and regulatory fees		8,669	11,487	15,395	18,936
Travel		10,576	25,326	27,150	51,681
		(884,333)	(1,657,943)	(1,524,521)	(1,949,458)
Foreign exchange (gain) loss		39,119	(10,841)	30,510	(24,286)
Interest (income)		(442)	(2,030)	(8,635)	(2,773)
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period		\$ (923,010)	\$ (1,645,072)	\$ (1,546,396)	\$ (1,922,399)
Net loss per share:					
Basic loss per share	11.	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.03)

See accompanying notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

Minera Alamos Inc.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

	Note	Share capital		Warrants reserve	Contributed surplus	Options reserve	Deficit	Total equity
		Number of shares	Amount					
Balance, January 1, 2016		42,544,248	\$ 33,946,987	\$ 1,725,538	\$ 3,428,063	\$ 338,000	\$ (38,905,528)	533,060
Issued on private placements		44,000,000	4,400,000	-	-	-	-	4,400,000
Warrants issued on private placements		-	(1,185,670)	1,185,670	-	-	-	-
Share issue costs		-	(380,629)	-	-	-	-	(380,629)
Broker options		-	(291,746)	291,746	-	-	-	-
Warrants exercised		150,000	21,851	(6,851)	-	-	-	15,000
Net loss for the period		-	-	-	-	-	(1,922,399)	(1,922,399)
Balance, June 30, 2016		86,694,248	\$ 36,510,793	\$ 3,196,103	\$ 3,428,063	\$ 338,000	\$ (40,827,927)	\$ 2,645,032
Balance, January 1, 2017		86,794,248	\$ 36,525,360	\$ 3,191,537	\$ 3,428,063	\$ 1,116,650	\$ (44,705,391)	(443,781)
Issued on private placement		58,045,000	8,706,750	-	-	-	-	8,706,750
Warrants issued on private placements		-	-	472,146	-	-	-	472,146
Share issue cost		-	(1,250,790)	-	-	-	-	(1,250,790)
Options issued		-	-	-	-	120,000	-	120,000
Warrants exercised	8. & 9.	1,626,710	391,601	(84,352)	-	-	-	307,249
Net loss for the period		-	-	-	-	-	(1,546,396)	(1,546,396)
Balance, June 30, 2017		146,465,958	\$ 44,372,921	\$ 3,579,331	\$ 3,428,063	\$ 1,236,650	\$ (46,251,787)	\$ 6,365,179

See accompanying notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

Minera Alamos Inc.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

		For the six months ended	
		June 30,	
	Note	2017	2016
Cash flows from operating activities			
Net loss for the period		\$ (1,546,396)	\$ (1,922,399)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash flows:			
Non-cash adjustments:			
Share-based compensation		120,000	-
Depreciation		2,899	2,711
		<u>(1,303,497)</u>	<u>(1,919,688)</u>
Changes in non-cash operating adjustments:			
Restricted Cash		8	-
Prepaid expenses		16,816	(25,182)
Taxes receivable		35,519	(302,604)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		(116,706)	(126,000)
		<u>(1,367,860)</u>	<u>(2,373,474)</u>
Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities			
Cash flows from investing activities			
Aquisition of property and equipment	7	(9,605)	(750,000)
Investment in marketable securities			(20,000)
Disposal of property and equipment		291,504	-
		<u>291,504</u>	<u>(770,000)</u>
Net cash flows from (used in) investing activities			
Cash flows from financing activities			
Issuance of common shares, net	9.	8,105,741	4,034,371
		<u>8,105,741</u>	<u>4,034,371</u>
Net cash flows from financing activities			
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents			
		7,029,385	890,897
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period		<u>607,096</u>	<u>847,398</u>
		<u>\$ 7,636,481</u>	<u>\$ 1,738,295</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period			

See accompanying notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

Minera Alamos Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016
(Unaudited)

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

Minera Alamos Inc. (the "Company") is a junior mining exploration company engaged directly and indirectly through its subsidiaries, in the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties located in Mexico.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company, its Mexican subsidiaries Minera Alamos de Sonora S.A. de C.V., Molibdeno Los Verdes S.A. de C.V., and Cobre 4H S.A. de C.V.; and its US subsidiary Virgin Metals USA, Inc. The Company's head office is located at 55 York Street East, Suite 402, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M5J 1R7.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND GOING CONCERN

The business of mining and exploring for minerals involves a high degree of risk and there can be no assurance that current exploration programs will result in profitable mining operations. This is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to raise financing, the achievement of profitable operations or, alternatively, upon the Company's ability to dispose of its interests on an advantageous basis. Changes in future conditions could require material write-downs of the carrying values.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a basis which contemplates that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. The Company's ability to continue to do so is dependent on the ability of the Company to raise equity financing and the attainment of profitable operations. There are no assurances that the Company will be successful in achieving these goals.

As at June 30, 2017, the Company had not yet achieved profitable operations and expects to incur further losses, which may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. These consolidated financial statements do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary to the carrying values and classification of assets and liabilities should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

3. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 (IAS 34) Interim Financial Reporting. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2016. Subject to certain transition elections disclosed below, the Company has consistently applied the same accounting policies in the opening IFRS statement of financial position as at January 1, 2010 and throughout all periods presented, as if these policies had always been in effect.

The policies applied in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements are presented in Note 4 and are based on IFRS issued and outstanding as of August 28, 2017 the date the Board of Directors approved these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) Basis of preparation

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars and are prepared on the historical cost basis, modified by the measurement at fair value of certain financial instruments.

(b) Accounting standards and interpretations effective in future periods

(i) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”) was issued by the IASB on November 12, 2009 and revised October 2010, and will replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement (“IAS 39”). IFRS 9 replaces the multiple rules in IAS 39 with a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value and a new mixed measurement model for debt instruments having only two categories: amortized cost and fair value. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. The new standard also requires a single impairment method to be used, replacing the multiple impairment methods in IAS 39. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. Management is currently assessing the impact of this standard on the consolidated financial statements.

(ii) IFRS 16 – Leases (“IFRS 16”) was issued in January 2016 and replaces IAS 17 – Leases as well as some lease related interpretations. With certain exceptions for leases under twelve months in length or for assets of low value, IFRS 16 states that upon lease commencement a lessee recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at the amount of the liability plus any initial direct costs. After lease commencement, the lessee shall measure the right-of-use asset at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment. A lessee shall either apply IFRS 16 with full retrospective effect or alternatively not restate comparative information but recognise the cumulative effect of initially applying IFRS 16 as an adjustment to opening equity at the date of initial application. IFRS 16 requires that lessors classify each lease as an operating lease or a finance lease. A lease is classified as a finance lease if it transfers substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an underlying asset. Otherwise it is an operating lease. IFRS 16 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. Earlier adoption is permitted if IFRS 15 has also been applied.

(c) Share-based payment

The Company’s share option plan allows Company employees and consultants to acquire shares of the Company. The fair value of options granted is recognized as salary and compensation expense with a corresponding increase in equity. The fair value of the option grant is measured at grant date and each tranche is recognized on a graded basis over the period during which the options vest. The fair value of the options granted is measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing model taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. At the end of each reporting period, the amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of share options that are expected to vest.

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(d) Deferred taxes

The Company uses the asset and liability method of accounting for income taxes, under which deferred income tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the estimated future income tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective income tax bases. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured using income tax rates in effect for the period in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect on deferred income tax assets and liabilities of a change in income tax rates or laws is recognized as part of the provision for income taxes in the period the changes are considered substantively enacted.

Deferred income tax assets attributable to these differences, if any, are recognized to the extent that the realization of such assets is probable.

(e) Property and equipment

Property and equipment are carried at cost, less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. The cost of an item of property and equipment consists of the purchase price, any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for its intended use and an initial estimate of the costs of dismantling and removing the item and restoring the site on which it is located. An item of property and equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on disposal of the asset, determined as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, is recognized in profit or loss. Where an item of property and equipment comprises major components with different useful lives, the components are accounted for as separate items of plant and equipment. Expenditures incurred to replace a component of an item of property and equipment that is accounted for separately, are capitalized.

The Company provides for depreciation of its property and equipment at the following annual rates:

Mining equipment	- 5 to 10 years straight line basis
Office equipment	- 20% to 45% declining balance
Leasehold improvements	- Lesser of 5 years or lease term, straight line basis
Vehicles	- 30% declining balance

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(f) Mineral properties and exploration and evaluation costs

The Company expenses all costs relating to the acquisition of, exploration for, and development of mineral properties and it credits all revenues received against the exploration expenditures. Such costs include, but are not limited to, geological, geophysical studies, exploratory drilling and sampling.

Once a project has been established as commercially viable and technically feasible, related development expenditures are capitalized; this includes costs incurred in preparing the site for mining operations. Capitalization ceases when the mine is capable of commercial production, with the exception of development costs that give rise to a future benefit.

(g) Impairment

At the end of each reporting period the carrying amounts of the Company's assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets are impaired. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognized in the profit or loss for the period. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs. For the purposes of impairment testing, exploration and evaluation assets are allocated to cash-generating units to which the exploration activity relates.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

(h) Foreign currencies

The functional and presentation currency of the Company and its subsidiaries is the Canadian dollar. The Company recognizes transactions in currencies other than the Canadian dollar (foreign currencies) at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the period end exchange rates are recognized in the interim condensed consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(i) Financial assets and liabilities

Investments are recognized and derecognized on the trade date where the purchase or sale of an investment is under a contract whose terms require delivery of the investment within the timeframe established by the market concerned, and are initially measured at fair value, plus transaction costs, except for those financial assets classified at fair value through profit or loss, which are initially measured at fair value. Financial assets held are marketable securities and cash and cash equivalents.

These are classified into the following specified categories: available-for-sale (“AFS”) financial assets and loans and receivables. The classification depends on the nature and purpose of the financial assets and is determined at the time of initial recognition. Marketable securities held by the Company that are traded in an active market are classified as being AFS and are stated at fair value. Gains and losses arising from changes in fair value are recognized directly in other comprehensive income in the investments revaluation reserve with the exception of impairment losses, which are recognized directly in profit or loss. Where the investment is disposed of or is determined to be impaired, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in the investments revaluation reserve is included in profit or loss for the period.

The fair value of AFS monetary assets denominated in a foreign currency is determined in that foreign currency and translated at the spot rate at the end of each reporting period. The change in fair value attributable to translation differences that result from a change in amortized cost of the asset is recognized in profit or loss, and other changes are recognized in other comprehensive income. Amounts receivable, that have fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market are classified as loans and receivables. Loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment. Interest income is recognized by applying the effective interest rate, except for short-term receivables when the recognition of interest would be immaterial.

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are classified as other financial liabilities. Subsequent to initial recognition, other financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

Impairment of financial assets:

Financial assets are assessed for indicators of impairment at each end of each reporting period. Financial assets are impaired where there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial asset, the estimated future cash flows of the investment have been impacted. For unlisted shares classified as AFS, a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of the security below its cost is considered to be objective evidence of impairment.

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(i) Financial assets and liabilities (Continued)

For all other financial assets objective evidence of impairment could include:

- Significant financial difficulty of the issuer or counterparty; or
- Default or delinquency in interest or principal payments; or
- It becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or financial re-organization.

For certain categories of financial assets, such as amounts receivable, assets that are assessed not to be impaired individually are subsequently assessed for impairment on a collective basis. The carrying amount of the financial asset is reduced by the impairment loss directly for all financial assets with the exception of amounts receivable, where the carrying amount is reduced through the use of an allowance account. When an amount receivable is considered uncollectible, it is written off against the allowance account. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited against the allowance account. Changes in the carrying amount of the allowance account are recognized in profit or loss. With the exception of AFS equity instruments, if, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amount of the investment at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortized cost would have been had the impairment not been recognized. In respect of AFS equity securities, impairment losses previously recognized through profit or loss are not reversed through profit or loss. Any increase in fair value subsequent to an impairment loss is recognized directly in equity. The Company does not have any derivative financial instruments. Interest is calculated using the effective interest method and foreign exchange gains and losses on monetary.

Financial instruments recorded at fair value:

Financial instruments recorded at fair value on the statement of financial position are classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

Level 1 - valuation based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
Level 2 - valuation techniques based on inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices);
Level 3 - valuation techniques using inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

As at June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016 only cash and cash equivalents and marketable securities are recorded at fair value (Level 1) on the statement of financial position.

(j) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash deposits in banks, certificates of deposit and short-term investments with remaining maturities of three months or less at time of acquisition. The Company does not hold any asset backed commercial paper.

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(k) Asset retirement obligations

An obligation to incur restoration, rehabilitation and environmental costs arises when environmental disturbance is caused by the exploration, development or ongoing production of a mineral property interest. Such costs arising for the decommissioning of plant and other site preparation work, discounted to their net present value, are provided for and capitalized to the carrying value of the asset, as soon as the obligation to incur such costs arises. Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflect the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value. These costs are charged against profit or loss over the economic life of the related asset, through amortization using either the unit-of-production or the straight line method. The related liability is adjusted for each period for the unwinding of the discount rate and for changes to the current market-based discount rate, amount or timing of the underlying cash flows needed to settle the obligation.

(l) Equity

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the Company after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Company are recorded at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

(m) Provisions

A provision is recognized in the statement of financial position when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and the amount can be reliably estimated. If the effect is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability.

A provision for onerous contracts is recognized when the expected benefits to be derived by the Company from a contract are lower than the unavoidable cost of meeting its obligations under the contract.

(n) Interest income

Interest income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable.

(o) Loss per share

Basic loss per common share is calculated by dividing the loss attributed to shareholders for the period by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding in the period. Diluted loss per common share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of common shares outstanding to assume conversion of all dilutive potential common shares. Convertible instruments including stock options and warrants outstanding are not included in the computation of diluted loss per share if their inclusion would be anti-dilutive.

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(p) Segment reporting

A segment is a component of the Company that is distinguishable by economic activity (business segment), or by its geographical location (geographical segment), which is subject to risks and rewards that are different from those of other segments. The Company operates in one business segment, mineral exploration, and two geographical segments, Canada and Mexico.

5. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS AND ESTIMATES

The preparation of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates. The condensed interim consolidated financial statements include estimates which, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the condensed interim consolidated financial statements, and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and the revision affects both current and future periods.

Significant assumptions and judgments about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the end of the reporting period, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the following:

Income taxes

The measurement of income taxes payable and deferred tax assets and liabilities requires management to make judgments in the interpretations and application of the relevant tax laws. The actual amount of income taxes only becomes final upon filing and acceptance of the tax returns by the relevant authorities, which occurs subsequent to the issuance of the consolidated financial statements.

6. MINERAL PROPERTIES AND EXPLORATION EXPENSES

	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	June 30,		June 30,	
	2017	2016	2017	2016
Los Verdes, Mexico	\$ 13,203	\$ 14,067	\$ 106,361	\$ 100,326
La Fortuna, Mexico	\$ 229,744	\$ 990,913	\$ 430,511	\$ 1,016,801
Other	\$ 3,187	\$ -	\$ 4,672	\$ -
	\$ 246,134	\$ 1,004,980	\$ 541,544	\$ 1,117,127

Los Verdes project, State of Sonora, Mexico

The Company holds a 100% interest in a mining property known as Los Verdes, a molybdenum-copper property located in the State of Sonora, Mexico.

Included in the Los Verdes project is the Bacanora claim totaling 55 hectares acquired on January 31, 2007. Included in the consideration paid for the claim is a 2% Net Smelter Royalty on the gross amount sold, less specific costs, of all or a portion of the ores or concentrate derived from the property.

In April, 2012, the Company acquired, at auction from the General Mines Direction of Mexico, a title to the Potreritos molybdenum-copper deposit concessions in Sonora, Mexico. The property is situated approximately 2 km to the north of the Los Verdes property and referred to as the North Deposit.

La Fortuna project, State of Durango, Mexico

On May 4, 2016, the Company announced the completion of the acquisition of 100% of the mineral claims known as the "La Fortuna" gold project located in the State of Durango, Mexico from Argonaut Gold Inc. and its wholly owned subsidiary Durango Fern Mines, S.A. de C.V., consisting of 4 claims totaling 994 hectares.

Pursuant to the terms of the purchase agreement, the Company paid the vendor USD \$750,000 on closing and has recognized the fair value of the remaining purchase obligation of USD \$1,250,000 due within a 24 month period. In February 2017 a payment of USD \$250,000 was paid and the remaining USD \$1,000,000 will be paid upon the announcement of a construction decision. The net present value of these remaining payments, discounted at an effective interest rate of 15%, is recognized as follows: CAD \$1,443,415 and is included in long term liabilities. The Vendor is also entitled to a 2.5% net smelter returns royalty, subject to a maximum amount of USD \$4,500,000.

In August 2016, the Company announced that it had acquired more than 5,400 hectares in additional mineral concessions surrounding the La Fortuna gold project. The new claims were acquired directly from the federal mining authorities in Mexico (Dirección General de Minas) with no payments to any other third parties, increasing the Company's total land package to over 6,400 hectares.

Minera Alamos Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016
(Unaudited)

7. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Cost	Mining Equipment	Office Equipment	Leasehold improvements	Vehicles	Total
Balance at January 1, 2016	\$ 23,058	\$ 118,345	\$ 27,827	\$ 60,085	\$ 229,315
Additions (disposals)	784,952	10,268	-	-	795,220
Balance at December 31, 2016	808,010	128,613	27,827	60,085	1,024,535
Additions (disposals)	(291,504)	9,605	-	-	(281,899)
Balance at June 30, 2017	\$ 516,506	\$ 138,218	\$ 27,827	\$ 60,085	\$ 742,636

Accumulated Depreciation	Mining Equipment	Office Equipment	Leasehold improvements	Vehicles	Total
Balance at January 1, 2016	\$ 16,868	\$ 108,846	\$ 27,827	\$ 54,270	\$ 207,811
Additions (disposals)	1,104	3,354	-	1,421	5,879
Balance at December 31, 2016	17,972	112,200	27,827	55,691	213,690
Additions	536	1,673	-	690	2,899
Balance June 30, 2017	\$ 18,508	\$ 113,873	\$ 27,827	\$ 56,381	\$ 216,589

Carrying amounts

Balance at January 1, 2016	\$ 6,190	\$ 9,499	\$ -	\$ 5,815	21,504
Balance at December 31, 2016	\$ 790,038	\$ 16,413	\$ -	\$ 4,394	810,845
Balance at June 30, 2017	\$ 497,998	\$ 24,345	\$ -	\$ 3,704	526,047

During the six-month period ended June 30, 2017, the Company recorded the receipt of \$291,504 reflecting the sale of grinding/flotation equipment which will not be utilized in the construction of the La Fortuna gold project.

8. SHARE CAPITAL AND OTHER EQUITY

(a) Authorized, issued and outstanding common shares

Authorized - unlimited number of common shares without par value
Issued and outstanding – 146,897,958 at June 30, 2017 and 86,794,428 at December 31, 2016.

(b) Transactions

- (i) On June 8, 2015, the Company completed a brokered private placement of 32,000,000 units at a price of \$0.10 per unit for total gross proceeds of \$3,200,000. Each unit was comprised of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share for a period of four years following the closing date of the private placement at a price of \$0.10. The grant date fair value of \$1,408,775 was assigned to 32,000,000 warrants issued using the Black-Scholes valuation model using the following assumption: expected dividend yield 0%, expected volatility 180.45% risk free rate of return 1.02% and an expected life of four years.

8. SHARE CAPITAL AND OTHER EQUITY (Continued)

(b) Transactions (continued)

A finder's fee of \$155,159 was paid to IBK Capital Corp. in connection with the private placement and 1,551,587 compensation warrants were issued. Each compensation warrant entitles its holder to purchase a unit consisting of one common share and one warrant in the capital of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.10 per share for a period of four years after the closing date. The fair value of these warrants was \$128,782 using the Black-Scholes valuation model using the following assumptions: expected dividend yield 0%, expected volatility 180.45%, risk free rate of return 1.02% and an expected life of four years.

- (ii) On June 3, 2015, entered into an agreement to settle \$120,000 in existing debt owing to an arm's length creditor through cash and the issuance of common shares. The Company agreed to issue 600,000 common shares at a deemed price of \$0.10 per common share to settle \$60,000 of indebtedness, with \$60,000 settled in cash.
- (iii) On June 29, 2015, the Company completed the first tranche of a brokered private placement issuing 1,350,000 units at a price of \$0.10 per unit for total gross proceeds of \$135,000. Each unit was comprised of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share for a period of four years following the closing date of the private placement at a price of \$0.10. The grant date fair value of \$61,857 was assigned to 1,350,000 warrants issued using the Black-Scholes valuation model using the following assumption: expected dividend yield 0%, expected volatility 180.92% risk free rate of return 0.81% and an expected life of four years.
- (iv) On July 8, 2015, the Company closed the second tranche of its brokered private placement which was announced with the closing of the first tranche on June 30, 2015. On this second tranche, the Company issued 1,193,598 units (the "Units") of the Company at a price of \$0.10 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$119,360. Each Unit consisted of one common share and one common share purchase warrant, with each warrant exercisable at a price of \$0.10 per share and exercisable for a period of up to four years from the date of the closing of the offering. The grant date fair value of \$54,764 was assigned to 1,193,598 warrants issued using the Black-Scholes valuation model using the following assumption: expected dividend yield 0%, expected volatility 180.92% risk free rate of return 0.81% and an expected life of four years.
- (v) On July 24, 2015, the Company closed the third and final tranche of its brokered private placement. In the final tranche, Minera Alamos issued 950,000 additional Units at a price of \$0.10 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$95,000. The grant date fair value of \$43,388 was assigned to 950,000 warrants issued using the Black-Scholes valuation model using the following assumption: expected dividend yield 0%, expected volatility 180.92% risk free rate of return 0.81% and an expected life of four years.

The total aggregate gross proceeds raised over all three tranches was \$349,360.

Minera Alamos Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016
(Unaudited)

8. SHARE CAPITAL AND OTHER EQUITY (Continued)

(b) Transactions (continued)

A finder's fee of \$27,949 was paid to IBK Capital Corp. in connection with the private placement and 279,488 compensation warrants were issued. Each compensation warrants entitles its holder to purchase one common share in the capital of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.10 per share for a period of four years after the closing date. The fair value of these warrants was \$27,972 using the Black-Scholes valuation model using the following assumptions: expected dividend yield 0%, expected volatility 180.41%, risk free rate of return 0.66% and an expected life of four years.

- (vi) On April 18, 2016, the Company completed the first tranche of a private placement issuing 15,200,000 units (the "Units") for gross proceeds of \$1,520,000. The Company issued each Unit at a price of \$0.10 per Unit, with each Unit consisting of one common share in the capital of the Company and one-half (1/2) of a common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles its holder to purchase one common share in the capital of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.15 per share for a period of 36 months from the date of issuance.

In connection with the first tranche, the Company paid IBK Capital Corp. the agent of the Company and agent's fee consisting of \$90,100 in cash and issued 896,000 non-transferable agent's compensation warrants. Each compensation warrant entitles its holder to purchase one Unit at an exercise price of \$0.10 per unit for a period of 36 months after the date of issuance.

The grant date fair value of \$504,494 was assigned to 7,600,000 warrants and 896,000 compensation warrants issued using the Black-Scholes valuation model using the following assumption: expected dividend yield 0%, expected volatility 181.36% risk free rate of return 0.60% and an expected life of three years.

- (vii) On May 4, 2016, the Company closed the second tranche of its private placement.. On this second tranche, the Company issued 5,000,000 units (the "Units") for gross proceeds of \$500,000 which was held in escrow pending satisfaction of certain escrow conditions, which were satisfied following the acquisition of La Fortuna Gold Project, located in Durango, Mexico, from Argonaut Gold Inc. The Company issued each Unit at a price of \$0.10 per Unit, with each Unit consisting of one common share in the capital of the Company and one-half (1/2) of a common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles its holder to purchase one common share in the capital of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.15 per share for a period of 36 months from the date of issuance.

In connection with this second tranche, the Company paid IBK Capital Corp. the agent of the Company and agent's fee consisting of \$40,000 in cash and issued 400,000 non-transferable agent's compensation warrants. Each compensation warrant entitles its holder to purchase one Unit at an exercise price of \$0.10 per unit for a period of 36 months after the date of issuance.

The grant date fair value of \$167,976 was assigned to 2,500,000 warrants and 400,000 compensation warrants issued using the Black-Scholes valuation model using the following assumption: expected dividend yield 0%, expected volatility 181.36% risk free rate of return 0.60% and an expected life of three years.

Minera Alamos Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016
(Unaudited)

8. SHARE CAPITAL AND OTHER EQUITY (Continued)

(b) Transactions (continued)

(viii) On May 13, 2016, the Company closed the final tranche of the private placement, issuing 19,800,000 common shares units (the "Units") at a price of \$0.10 per Unit with each unit consisting of one common share in the capital of the Company and one-half (1/2) of a common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles its holder to purchase one common share in the capital of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.15 per share for a period of 36 months from the date of issuance. An Agent's fee was paid in connection of this final tranche of private placement to IBK Capital Corp., consisting of \$143,800 in cash and issued 1,438,000 non-transferable agent's compensation warrant. Each compensation warrant entitles its holder to purchase one Unit of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.10 per unit for a period of 36 months after the date of issuance.

The grant date fair value of \$669,836 was assigned to 9,900,000 warrants and 1,438,000 compensation warrants issued using the Black-Scholes valuation model using the following assumption: expected dividend yield 0%, expected volatility 181.88% risk free rate of return 0.59% and an expected life of three years.

(ix) On June 3, 2016, the Company announced the closing of a non-brokered private placement for gross proceeds of \$400,000. The Company issued 4,000,000 common shares units ("Units") at a price of \$0.10 per Unit with each unit consisting of one common share in the capital of the Company and one-half (1/2) of a common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles its holder to purchase one common share in the capital of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.15 per share for a period of 36 months from the date of issuance. In connection with the closing of the private placement, the company paid IBK Capital Corp., Canaccord Genuity Corp. and Haywood Securities Inc. finder's commission consisting of \$32,000 in cash and issued 320,000 non-transferable compensation warrant. Each compensation warrant entitles its holder to purchase one Unit of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.10 per unit for a period of 36 months after the date of issuance.

The grant date fair value of \$135,109 was assigned to 2,000,000 warrants and 320,000 compensation warrants issued using the Black-Scholes valuation model using the following assumption: expected dividend yield 0%, expected volatility 181.94% risk free rate of return 0.58% and an expected life of three years.

(x) On May 30, 2017, the company completed a private placement for gross proceeds of \$3,306,750.00. The Company issued 22,045,000 common shares at a price of \$0.15 per share. In connection with the closing of the private placement, the Company paid agent fees consisting of \$231,473 in cash and 1,543,150 compensation warrants. Each compensation warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at \$0.15 per common share on or before May 30, 2019. The warrants were valued at \$169,746 using the Black-Scholes valuation model using the following assumption: expected dividend yield 0%, expected volatility 113% risk free rate of return 2.0% and an expected life of two years.

Minera Alamos Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016
(Unaudited)

8. SHARE CAPITAL AND OTHER EQUITY (Continued)

(b) Transactions (continued)

- (xi) On June 29, 2017, the Company completed a private placement for gross proceeds of \$5,400,000.00. The Company issued 36,000,000.00 common shares at a price of \$0.15 per share. In connection with the closing of the private placement, the Company paid broker fees and expenses of \$439,946 in cash and 2,520,000 compensation warrants. Each compensation warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at \$0.15 on or before June 29, 2019. The warrants were valued at \$302,400 using the Black-Scholes valuation model using the following assumption: expected dividend yield 0%, expected volatility 106% risk free rate of return 2.0% and an expected life of two years.
- (xii) During the year ended December 31, 2016, 250,000 purchase warrants to acquire common shares at \$0.10 per share were exercised.
- (xiii) During the six months ended June 30, 2017, 2,158,710 purchase warrants to acquire common shares at an average of \$0.14 per share were exercised.

9. WARRANTS

A summary of changes in warrants during the six months ended June 30, 2017 and the year ended December 31, 2016 are presented below:

	June 30, 2017			December 31, 2016		
	Number of Warrants	Weighted Exercise Price	Fair Value	Number of Warrants	Weighted Exercise Price	Fair Value
Outstanding - beginning of year	62,128,643	\$ 0.1197	\$ 3,191,536	37,324,643	\$ 0.1000	\$ 1,725,538
Granted	4,078,400	\$ 0.1500	\$ -	25,054,000	\$ 0.1500	\$ 1,477,416
Exercised	(2,158,710)	\$ 0.1400	\$ (11,418)	(250,000)	\$ 0.1000	\$ (11,418)
Expired	-	\$ -	\$ -	-	\$ -	\$ -
Outstanding - end of year	64,048,333	\$ 0.1170	\$ 3,180,118	62,128,643	\$ 0.1197	\$ 3,191,536

Warrants outstanding as at June 30, 2017:

qa			
Number of Warrants	Fair Value	Weighted Exercise Price	Expiry Date
5,586,800	\$ 269,208	\$ 0.1000	May 2019
28,842,457	\$ 1,340,898	\$ 0.1000	June 2019
2,165,056	\$ 104,014	\$ 0.1000	July 2019
7,600,000	\$ 418,479	\$ 0.1500	April 2019
896,000	\$ 86,016	\$ 0.1000	April 2019
10,833,870	\$ 662,802	\$ 0.1500	May 2019
1,741,000	\$ 175,010	\$ 0.1000	May 2019
2,000,000	\$ 104,389	\$ 0.1500	June 2019
320,000	\$ 30,720	\$ 0.1000	June 2019
1,543,150	\$ 169,746	\$ 0.1500	May 2019
2,520,000	\$ 302,400	\$ 0.1000	June 2019
64,048,333	\$ 3,663,682	\$ 0.1170	

Minera Alamos Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016
(Unaudited)

10. SHARE - BASED PAYMENTS – EMPLOYEE SHARE OPTION PLAN

The Company has a stock option plan (the "Plan") available to its employees, officers, directors and consultants which has been approved as amended by the shareholders on July 12, 2017. The number of common shares is limited to 10% of the Company's issued and outstanding shares.

The exercise price of options granted in accordance with the plan must not be lower than the closing price for such shares as quoted on the Toronto Stock Exchange ("TSX") on the last business day prior to the date of the grant. The period for exercising an option shall not extend beyond a period of ten years following the date the option is granted. The total number of options held by insiders of the Company must not exceed 10% of the total number of shares issued and outstanding, unless approved by a majority of disinterested shareholders votes cast at a shareholders meeting.

Options granted vest immediately and expire five years from the date of issue.

The fair value of each option is accounted for in the condensed interim consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss, over the vesting period of the options, and the related credit is included in the contributed surplus. During the six-month period ended June 30, 2017 and 2016, the Company recorded share-based payment expense of \$Nil.

A summary of the status of the Plan as at June 30, 2017 and as at December 31, 2016, and changes during the period ended on those dates is presented below:

As at June 30, 2017, the following options were outstanding:

	June 30, 2017		December 31, 2016	
	Number of Options	Average Exercise Price	Number of Stock Options	Average Exercise Price
	#	\$	#	\$
Outstanding - beginning of period	7,600,000	0.16	3,250,000	0.11
Granted	750,000	0.17	4,350,000	0.19
Expired / Forfeited	(500,000)	0.19	-	0.00
Outstanding - end of period	7,850,000	0.16	7,600,000	0.16

Stock options outstanding as at June 30, 2017

Date of Grant	Number of Options	Number Exercisable	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
	#	#	\$	
June 18, 2015	3,250,000	3,250,000	0.11	June 18, 2020
July 21, 2016	3,850,000	4,350,000	0.19	July 21, 2021
June 28, 2017	750,000	750,000	0.17	June 28, 2022
	7,850,000	8,350,000	0.16	

Minera Alamos Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016
(Unaudited)

11. LOSS PER SHARE

(a) Basic

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the net loss attributable to common shareholders by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period:

	For the Six months ended June 30,	
	2017	2016
Net loss attributable to common shareholders	\$ (1,426,396)	\$ (1,922,399)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue	91,316,903	55,518,973
Basic loss per share	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.03)

(b) Diluted

Diluted earnings (loss) per share has not been presented as the impact of convertible instruments would be anti-dilutive.

12. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Leases

Minimum payments due under operating leases in respect of office space are set out below:

2017 - \$	54,460
2018 - \$	108,920
2019 - \$	108,920
2020 - \$	109,103
2021 - \$	56,703

13. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company may be exposed to risks of varying degrees of significance which could affect its ability to achieve its strategic objectives. The main objectives of the Company's risk management processes are to ensure that the risks are properly identified and that the capital base is adequate in relation to those risks. The principal risks to which the Company is exposed are described below.

Minera Alamos Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016
(Unaudited)

13. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(a) Credit risk management

Credit risk is the risk that a client or vendor will be unable to pay or receive any amounts owed or owing by the Company. Management's assessment of the Company's credit risk is low as it is primarily attributable to funds held in Canadian banks, sales tax recoverable from the federal government of Canada and value added tax recoverable from the government of Mexico, which taxes are included in amounts receivable.

The Company does not hold any asset backed commercial paper.

b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company is not able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that the terms of such financing will be favorable. The Company may seek additional financing through debt or equity offerings, but there can be no assurance that such financing will be available on terms acceptable of the Company or at all. Any equity offering will result in dilution to the ownership interests of the Company's shareholders and may result in dilution to the value of such interest. The Company intends on fulfilling its obligations.

As of June 30, 2017, the Company had a cash and cash equivalents balance of \$7,636,481 and other current assets of \$277,200 (December 31, 2016 - \$607,096 and \$329,534 respectively) to settle current accounts payable, accrued liabilities of \$967,134 (December 31, 2016 - \$1,083,841).

(c) Market risk

Market risk incorporates a range of risks. Movements in risk factors, such as market price risk and currency risk, affect the fair values of financial assets and liabilities. The Company is exposed to these risks as the ability of the Company to develop or market its properties and the future profitability of the Company is related to the market price of certain minerals.

(i) Price risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity prices. Price risk is remote since the Company is not a producing entity.

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Company has cash balances and no interest-bearing debt. The Company's current policy is to deposit excess cash in interest bearing accounts at its banking institutions.

Based on management's knowledge and experience of the financial markets, the Company believes that the movements in interest rates that are reasonably possible over the next twelve month period will not have a significant impact on the Company. The fair value of cash and cash equivalents, cash restricted for purchase of mineral property, advances receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate carrying value due to the relatively short-term maturities of these instruments.

Minera Alamos Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016
(Unaudited)

13. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(d) Fair values

Marketable securities are carried at fair value. For accounts payable with a remaining life of less than one year, the book value amounts are equivalent to their fair values.

14. CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company's objectives for managing capital are:

- to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to add value to its projects, acquire additional potentials for resources and provide returns for shareholders;
- to provide an adequate return to shareholders by increasing the value of underlying assets through exploration and development of economic resources; and
- to generate an adequate return to shareholders by constructing and operating economically viable mineral deposits.

The Company considers its capital structure to consist of capital stock and contributed surplus. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company in order to support the acquisition, exploration, development and operation of mineral properties; in relation to the risk it faces; and in consideration of changes in economic conditions. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new shares, undertake debt, sell its ownership or an interest in its assets or joint venture its projects.

The properties in which the Company currently has an interest are in the exploration stage; as such the Company is dependent on external financing to fund its activities. In order to carry out the planned exploration and pay for administrative costs, the Company will spend its existing working capital and raise additional amounts as needed. There are no externally imposed capital requirements for the Company.

The Company will continue to assess new properties and seek to acquire an interest in additional properties if it feels there is sufficient geologic or economic potential and if it has adequate financial resources to do so. Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the period ended June 30, 2017.

Minera Alamos Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016
(Unaudited)

15. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Details of transactions between the Company and other related parties are disclosed below.

Related parties include the Board of Directors, close family members and enterprises which are controlled by these individuals as well as certain persons performing similar functions.

The remuneration of directors and key management of the Company for the six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016 was as follows:

	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>
Aggregate compensation	\$ 358,760	\$ 502,079
Stock-based compensation	\$ 120,000	-

Included in accrued liabilities at June 30, 2017 payable to key management of the Company is \$129,000 in relation to outstanding compensation (June 30, 2016 \$NIL).

There is a share-based compensation to key management accumulated at the end of years 2016 and 2015, for a total of \$447,500 and \$286,000 respectively.